

COLORADO Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety Department of Natural Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, CO 80203

<u>Memorandum</u>

Date: September 16, 2016

To: Mined Land Reclamation Board

From: Lucas West, DRMS

RE: Crossfire Bonds Pit; DRMS File No. M-2015-001; Consent Agenda, Reconsideration of Permit Approval After 365 Days

Dear Board Members,

On July 6, 2015 the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety approved the application for a new 112(c) permit located in La Plata County. The operator failed to post the financial warranty within 365 days of the approval. In accordance with C.R.S. 34-32.5-117 (1) and Rule 4.1 (2) of the Rules for the Extraction of Construction Materials the decision to approve the application shall be reconsidered by the Mined Land Reclamation Board. The re-notice procedures have been completed in accordance with C.R.S. 34-32.5-112(9) (c) and Rule 1.6.2 (1) (e) of the Rules for the Extraction of Construction Materials. No comments or objections were received. The operator has submitted the Performance Warranty and the required Financial Warranty in the amount of **\$225,851.57**. Division review of the documents finds them complete and acceptable. Staff recommends that the Board reaffirm the approval of the application M-2015-001 for the new 112 (c) permit and direct the Division to issue the permit.

The Following Attachments are included in this packet;

1.	Consent Agenda Staff Summary and Operator Agreement	September 16, 2016
	(Signed Copy to Follow)	
2.	Proof of Publication	August 22, 2016
3.	Certified Mail Receipts	August 22 ,2016

Sincerely,

Division Staff



Cc: Russ Means, Senior Environmental Protection Specialist

Jeff Fugate, AGO Consul



COLORADO DIVISION OF RECLAMATION, MINING AND SAFETY STAFF SUMMARY FORM FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

Board Meeting Date	September 28, 2016	Operator	Crossfire Aggregate Services LLC.
File No.	M-2015-001	Site Name	Crossfire Bonds Gravel Pit
Specialist	Lucas West	Objecting Party	NA

Action:

Permit Application with objections

Violation

Extension of Board-ordered deadline

X Other (specify): Reconsideration of permit approval after 365 days

Resolution:

STAFF SUMMARY:

On July 6, 2015 the Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety approved the application for a new 112(c) permit located in La Plata County. The operator failed to post the financial warranty within 365 days of the approval. In accordance with C.R.S. 34-32.5-117 (1) and Rule 4.1 (2) of the Rules for the Extraction of Construction Materials the decision to approve the application shall be reconsidered by the Mined Land Reclamation Board. The re-notice procedures have been completed in accordance with C.R.S. 34-32.5-112(9) (c) and Rule 1.6.2 (1) (e) of the Rules for the Extraction of Construction Materials. No comments or objections were received.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

The operator has submitted the Performance Warranty and the required Financial Warranty in the amount of **\$225,851.57**. Division review of the documents finds them complete and acceptable. Staff recommends that the Board reaffirm the approval of the application M-2015-001 for the new 112 (c) permit and direct the Division to issue the permit.

Operator(s) Signature:

By signing this, the Operator agrees with the stipulated affirmation of approval as outlined above on the Staff Summary Form for Consent Agenda Items.

Operator Signature Date

STATE OF _____ }

COUNTY OF _____ }

The foregoing instrument was hereby acknowledged before me this _____ day of _____

, _____ by ______, who is personally known to me or who has produced

_____, as identification, and who signed this instrument willingly.

Notary Public

My commission expires: _____

[Seal]

County of La Plata, ss. State of Colorado ss. Image: Drawer A, Durango, Colorado 81302

I, Odette Zenizo, do solemnly swear that I am the Classified Advertising Representative of the Durango Herald, and that have 2 2016 personal knowledge of the essential facts stated herein; that the same is a daily newspaper printed in whole, and published in the County of La Plata, State of Colorado, and has a general circulation therein; that said newspaper has been published in the and uninterruptedly in said County of La Plata for a period of more than twelve months next prior to the first publication therein; that said newspaper has been admitted to the United States mails as second-class matter under a provision of the Act of March 3, 1879, or any amendments thereof, and that said newspaper is a daily newspaper duly qualified for publishing legal notices and advertisements within the meaning of the laws of the State of Colorado.

That the annexed legal notice or advertisement was published in the regular and entire editions of said daily newspaper once each week on the same day of each week for the period of __4___ consecutive insertions; and that the first publication of said notice was in the issue of said newspaper dated July 25, A.D., <u>2016</u>, and that the last publication of said notice was in the issue of said newspaper dated August 15, A.D., <u>2016</u>.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand this 15th day of August, A.D., <u>2016.</u>

Subscribed and sworn before me, a notary public in and for the County of La Plata, State of Colorado this 15th day of August, A.D.,

<u>2016</u>. anie thouske

Notary Public

My Commission expires

(SEAL) STEPHANIE THORSHEIM NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID # 20084016262 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 07-01-2020

235860

Crossfire ggregate Services, LLC; Road, Durango, 970-884-4869, 820 Airport CO 81303, filed has an application for a Regular (112) Construction Materials **Operation Reclamation Permit** with the Colorado Mined Land Reclamation Board under provisions of the Colorado Land Reclamation Act for the Extraction of Construction Materials. The proposed mine is known as the Crossfire - Bonds Pit, and is located vicinity S1_T32N_R10W and S36 T33N R10W N.M.P.M. The proposed date of commencement is March 1, 2017, and the proposed date of completion is March 1, 2052. The proposed future use of the land post mining operations is rangeland. Additional information and tentative decision date may be obtained from the Division be obtained from the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety, 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Denver, Colorado 80203, (303) 866-3567, or at the La Plata County Clerk and Recorder's office; 98 Everett Street, or the above-named applicant. Comments must be in writing and must be received in writing and must be received by the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety by 4:00 p.m. on September 8, 2016. Please note that under the provisions of C.R.S. 34-32.5-101 et seq. Comments related to noise truck traffic, hours of opera-tion, visual impacts, effects on property values and other social or economic concerns are issues not subject to this Office's jurisdiction. These subjects, and similar ones, are typically addressed by your local governments, rather than the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety or the Mined Land Reclamation Board.

Published in Durango Herald July 25, August 1, 8, 15, 2016

Durango Herald 1275 Main Ave Durango, CO 81301

07/22/16

Mailing Address: P.O. Drawer A, Durango, CO 81302

Phone:(970) 247-3504 Fax:(970) 259-5011 Email:classifieds@durangoherald.com

Account:	111086		Date:	07/22/16	
Client:	LISA BLUE		Ad Date:	07/25/16	
		Class:	Private Legals		
			Ad ID:	235860	
Company:	Crossfire LLC	ssfire LLC	Ad Taker:	OZENIZO	
Address:	820 Airport Road		Sales Person:	R110	
	Durango, CO 81303		Words:	245	
	0		Lines:	58	
			Agate Lines:	85	
Telephone:	(970) 884-4869		Depth:	6.125	
Description:	235860 Crossfire Ag	gregate	Inserts:	8	
Services,	-		Blind Box:		
	Other Charges:	\$0.00	Ne	et:	\$450.08
	Discount:	\$0.00			
	Surcharge:	\$0.00	Paid Amour	nt:	- \$0.00
	Credits:	\$0.00			
	Bill Depth:	6.125	Amount Du	e:	\$450.08

Payments

Publication	Start	Stop	Inserts	Cost	
Durango Herald	07/25/16	08/15/16	4	\$450.08	
Durangoherald.com	07/25/16	08/15/16	4	\$0.00	

Ad Note:

Customer Note:

We Appreciate Your Business! -Thank You LISA BLUE!-

235860 Crossfire Aggregate Services, LLC: 820 Airport Road, Durango, CO 81303, 970-684-4869, has filed an application for a Regular (112) Construction Materials Operation Reclamation Permit with the Colorado Mined Land Mith the Colorado Mineri Land Reclamation Board under provisions of the Colorado Land Reclamation Act for the Extraction of Construction Matorials The proposed mine is known as the Crossitie – Bonds Pit, and is located vicinity S1 T32N R10W and S36 T33N R10W N.M.P.M. The proposed date of computer proposed date of commencement is March 1, 2017, and the proposed date of completion is March 1, 2052. The proposed future use of the land post mining operations is rangeland. Additional information and tentative decision date may tentative decision date may be obtained from the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety, 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215, Derver Colorado 80203, (303) 866-3567, or at the La Plata County Clerk and Recorder's office: 98 Everett Street, or the above-named applicant. Commonts must be in writing and must be received in writing and must be received by the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety by 4:00 p m on September 8, 2016, Please note that under the provisions of C.R.S. 34-32.5-101 et seq. Comments related to noise, truck traffic, hours of opera-tion, visual impacts, effects on property values and other social or economic concerns are issues not subject to this Office's jurisdiction. These Office's jurisdiction These subjects, and similar ones, are typically addressed by your local governments, rather than the Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety or the Mined Land Reclamation Board.

Published in Durango Herald July 25, August 1, 8, 15, 2016





6.47 +

6.47 +

USPS.com/c abels with Irder St Sales Final on Funds For Guar CUSTOMER COPY int shipping ther info cal